
SMU

G R A D U A T E  P R O G R A M S

S O U T H E R N  M E T H O D I S T  U N I V E R S I T Y

2 0 0 9 – 2 0 1 0

C O X  S C H O O L  O F  B U S I N E S S



NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION
Southern Methodist University will not discriminate in any employment practice, 
education program or educational activity on the basis of race, color, religion, 
national origin, sex, age, disability or veteran status. SMU’s commitment to equal 
opportunity includes nondiscrimnation on the basis of sexual orientation. The 
director of Institutional Access and Equity has been designated to handle inquiries 
regarding the nondiscrimination policies.







Contents

ACADEMIC CAlENDAR 7–8
ACADEMIC PROgRAMS 9–37

Full-Time M.B.A. 9–11
 Program 9
 Curriculum 9
 International Exchange Program for Full-Time M.B.A. Students 10
Full-Time J.D./M.B.A.  12–14 
 Program 12
 Curriculum 12
M.A./M.B.A. 15–18
 Program 15
 Curriculum 15
 Arts Administration (ARAD) Courses 17
Professional M.B.A. (P.M.B.A.) 19–22
 Program 19
 Curriculum 19
 International Programs for P.M.B.A. Students 21
Part-Time J.D./P.M.B.A. 23–25
 Program 23
 Curriculum 23
Executive M.B.A. (E.M.B.A.) 26–31
 Program 26
 Curriculum 26
 Business Administration (BA) Courses 28
 Policies and Procedures 31
M.S. in Accounting (M.S.A.) 32–33
 Program 32
 Curriculum 32
M.S. in Entrepreneurship (M.S.E.) 34–35
 Program 34
 Curriculum 34
M.S. in Management (M.S.M.) 



6 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Honor Code of Cox School of Business 68
Statute of limitations 68
Term Credit Hour loads 69
Course overloading for Full-Time M.B.A. Students 69
Course overloading for Professional M.B.A. Students 69
Acceleration for Professional M.B.A. Students 70
Withdrawal From Current Term or From Program 70
leave of Absence 70
Readmission 71
Graduates of Cox M.S. Programs Applying to the Professional M.B.A. Program  71
Graduates of Cox M.B.A. Programs Applying to Cox M.S. Programs 71
Course Waiver 72
Transfer Credit 72
Southwestern Graduate School of Banking Credit 72
M.B.A. Students Taking Courses in other SMU Graduate Programs 73
Scheduling of Classes and Class Attendance 73
Final Examinations 74
Directed Studies 74
Course Enrollment Transactions 74
Visiting Students in the Professional M.B.A. Program 75
Non-Cox SMU Graduate Students Taking Graduate Cox Courses 75
Audit Enrollment 75
Student in Good Standing Criteria 76
Grades 76
Grade Point Average 76
Grades for Repeated Courses 76
Grade of Incomplete 77
Withdrawal From a Course (Drop a Course) 78
Change of Grade 78
Appeal of Grades 78
Academic Performance Standards and Probation 78
Dismissal 81
Graduation 82
Awards 82
laptop Computer Requirements 82
Merit-Based Scholarships 82
Financial Aid 83
Tuition Information 83

gENERAl INFORMATION 84–87
History 84
Academic Accreditation 84
Cox School Complex 84
Centers and Institutes 84
 Edwin l. Cox Business leadership Center 84
 Business Information Center 85
 Caruth Institute for Entrepreneurship 85
 Center for Marketing Management Studies 85
 JCPenney Center for Retail Excellence 86
 Maguire Energy Institute 86
 Center for Research in Real Estate and land Use Economics 86
 KPMG Institute for Corporate Governance 86
 Executive Education Center 86
 Southwestern Graduate School of Banking Foundation 86
 o’Neil Center for Global Markets and Freedom 87

FINANCIAl INFORMATION 88–89
Withdrawal From the University 88
Payment options 89

RIghT TO KNOw 90–91
ADMINISTRATION AND FACulTy 92–95

Corporate officers of the University 92
Cox School of Business Administration 92
Faculty



Cox sChool of Business                                                                
Graduate ProGrams                                                      

2009–2010 aCademiC Calendar

FAll TERM 2009
August 21, Fri., last day to withdraw from the term (drop all classes) with full refund

MODulE A – FAll 2009
August 24, Mon., First day of module A
August 31, Mon., last day to late enroll or to add/drop courses for both fall modules A and 

B without penalty
September 1, Tues., Makeup for September 5 (Sat.) for Dallas campus required courses 

P.M.B.A. and part-time M.S. programs
September 5, Sat., No classes held
September 7, Mon., University holiday – labor Day (no classes held)
September 8, Tues., Makeup for September 7 (Mon.) for legacy campus required courses
September 11, Fri., Makeup for September 7 (Mon.) for all Dallas campus courses (required 

and elective)
October 9, Fri., last day to drop module A courses with a grade of W (no refund)
October 10, Sat., last day of class instruction for module A
October 12–17, Mon.–Sat., Exams for module A

MODulE B – FAll 2009
October 19, Mon., First day of module B
October 26, Mon., last day to swap for fall module B courses
November 13, Fri., Makeup for November 25 (Wed.) Dallas day and evening elective courses
November 20, Fri., Makeup for November 26 (Thur.) Dallas day and evening elective courses
November 23–24, Mon.–Tues., Makeup for November 25–26 (Wed.–Thur.) full-time M.B.A. 

required courses
November 23–24, Mon.–Tues., Evening makeup for November 25–28 (Wed.–Sat.) required 

courses for P.M.B.A. and part-time M.S. programs
November 25, Wed., No classes held
November 26, Thurs., University holiday – Thanksgiving (no classes held)
November 28, Sat., No classes held
December 4, Fri., last day to withdraw from the University for the term or drop module B 

courses with a grade of W (no refund)
December 5, Sat., last day of class instruction
December 7–12ar No6BT
/T1_hnk13(t)-55((.)-21(,)]TJ
ET
EMC 
/Span <</MCID 247 >>BDC 
BT
/T1_3 1 Tf
0.006 Tc 7 0 0 8 166.1597 241.952 Tm4.025526(e)-24(c)-28 E22(e)x5( )(s)12()-8(8)-2f-33(30(h)r m(d)-20)-14p)-5ile Bn <</MCID 247 >>BDC 
BT
/T1_5 1 Tf
0.005 Tc 8 0 0 7 69 224.352 Tm
[(D)-2615la(e)-25(m)-29(b)-28(e)-27(r)1( )15(4)-28(,)1( )15-88-5( 1(9e o)6,15-88-(.)-21(,)1( )]TJ
ET
EMC 
/Span <</MCID 240 >>BDC 
BT
/T1_5 1 Tf
0.006 Tc 7 8 128.4156 250.752 Tm
[92122615)10(l)-5(aGr)1( (s)]TJ
ETr)- B0) 



MODulE B – SPRINg 2010
March 15, Mon., First day of module B
March 22, Mon., last day to swap for module B courses
March (date TBA), Makeup for April 3 (Sat.) for required courses P.M.B.A. and part-time 

M.S. programs
April 2, Fri., University holiday – Good Friday (no classes held)
April 3, Sat., No classes held
April 30, Fri., last day to withdraw from the University for the term or drop module B 

courses with a grade of W (no refund)
May 1, Sat., last day of instruction for module B
May 3–8, Mon.–Sat., Exams for module B
May 15, Sat., Commencement (Cox ceremony in midafternoon)

SuMMER TERM 2010
May 7, Fri., last day to withdraw from the term (drop all classes) with full refund

MODulE A – SuMMER 2010
May 10, Mon., First day of module A
May 17, Mon., last day to late enroll or to add/drop courses for both summer modules A 

and B without penalty
May 25, Tues., Makeup for May 29 (Sat.) for Dallas campus required courses P.M.B.A. and 

part-time M.S. programs
May 29, Sat., No classes held
May 31, Mon., University holiday – Memorial Day (no classes held)
June 1, Tues., Makeup for May 31 (Mon.) for legacy campus required courses
June 4, Fri., Makeup for May 31 (Mon.) for Dallas campus courses
June 18, Fri., last day to drop module A courses with a grade of W (no refund)
June 19, Sat., last day of class instruction for module A
June 21–26, Mon.–Sat., Exams for module A

MODulE B – SuMMER 2010
June 28, Mon., First day of module B
June 29, Tues., Makeup for July 3 (Sat.) for Dallas campus required courses P.M.B.A. and 

part-time M.S. programs
July 3, Sat., No classes held
July 5, Mon., University holiday – Independence Day (no classes held)
July 6, Tues., last day to swap for summer module B courses
July 6, Tues., Makeup for July 5 (Mon.) for legacy campus required courses
July 9, Fri., Makeup for July 5 (Mon.) for Dallas campus courses
August 6, Fri., last day to withdraw from the University for the term or drop module B 

courses with a grade of W (no refund)
August 7, Sat.,



aCademiC ProGrams                                              
full-time m.B.a.

PROgRAM
The Full-Time M.B.A. program is an intensive two-year program with classes 

offered during the days and evenings. This program is designed for individuals 
who have been working and now want to focus exclusively on their graduate man-
agement education before re-entering the business world. During the first year, the 
emphasis of the program is on building team skills and creating a common body 
of knowledge. Students will leverage this knowledge to provide a solid foundation 
for elective courses taken during the second year.

Each 16-week term is divided into two eight-week modules, A and B, with four 
(4) courses in each module earning two (2) credit hours per course. Exceptions to 
the curriculum schedule must be approved in advance by the Graduate Student 
Services office. Having courses offered in the module format allows students to 
take more courses with the goal of gaining depth of knowledge in specific areas. 
As a result, students can develop expertise in an academic concentration. To provide 
students with a greater variety of elective courses, elective classes are scheduled 
in the morning, afternoon and evening.

The Edwin l. Cox School of Business seeks candidates who show a strong potential 
for success in today’s global business environment. Candidates who demonstrate 
analytical capabilities, leadership experience, interpersonal and communication skills, 
and personal commitment and motivation are invited to apply. The Admissions Com-
mittee seeks candidates who possess outstanding academic achievement and potential, 
leadership qualities, and management potential. To assess these characteristics, the 
committee will look to the following elements to help identify a candidate’s potential 
to succeed in the program: test scores (Graduate Management Admissions Test required 
for all applicants; Test of English as a Foreign language also required for international 
applicants), previous academic records, recommendations that speak to a candidate’s 
professional performance and self-evaluation essays. Personal interviews are con-
ducted at the request of the Admissions Committee after a complete application 
package has been received. Merit-based scholarships are available on a limited basis. 
The applications for study in the M.B.A. program are accepted only for fall admission. 
For complete details and an application packet, please visit the website at coxmba.
com or contact the Cox Admissions office: telephone 214-768-1214 or 1-800-472-
3622; fax 214-768-3956; mbainfo@cox.smu.edu.

CuRRICuluM





 Full-Time M.B.A. 11 

office or the associate director of M.B.A. Global Programs to further discuss their 
situation.

To apply for the International Exchange Program, students must be in good 
academic standing with a minimum cumulative grade point average of 3.2. The 
hours earned while on exchange will count toward the student’s degree but will 
not count toward a student’s concentration requirements. For assistance in review-
ing academic plans, students should meet with the associate director for full-time 
programs early in the planning process.

Registration is held in April for the fall program and in october for the spring 
program. For students participating in the International Exchange Program, tuition 
is paid to SMU. living expenses, course materials and other miscellaneous costs 
are the students’ responsibility while living abroad. In addition, financial aid will 
be handled as though the student is studying at Cox.

The M.B.A. office of Global operations reserves the right to decline anyone 
whose behavior at Cox indicates he or she might jeopardize Cox’s exchange rela-
tionship and thus prevent future Cox M.B.A. students from going on exchange to 
a particular school.

Cox’s International Exchange Program agreements allow one to two students 
per location; therefore, these spots must be assigned on a competitive basis. For 
more information, please visit cox.smu.edu/grad/mba/ftmba/academicinfo/
internationalexchange.



full-time J.d./m.B.a.

PROgRAM
The combined full-time J.D./M.B.A. program is offered jointly by the SMU 

Dedman School of law and the Cox School of Business. The program is designed 
for students interested in either a career in law with a strong business focus or for 
students interested in business careers with a strong legal focus. The combined 
degrees may be obtained in four (4) academic years.

This degree plan must be pursued on a full-time basis. (See the Professional 
M.B.A. section for the part-time dual-degree program.) The Cox School of Busi-
ness and the Dedman School of law have different academic calendars; therefore, 
students must refer to both calendars when scheduling courses for both schools in 
the same term. Students enrolled in the joint-degree program must complete all 
requirements of both programs. Cox School of Business required core courses are 
taken in the second year of the dual-degree program and must be taken in the same 
order as listed below. The remaining 16 credit hours of elective courses are taken 
during the third and fourth years of the dual-degree program. To provide students 
with a broad variety of elective courses, the classes are scheduled in the morning, 
afternoon and evening.

Under the structure of the dual program for students entering the Business School 
in the fall of 2009, the Dedman School of law will award 12 hours of academic 
credit toward the J.D. degree for satisfactory completion of the academic require-
ments of the M.B.A. program. Similarly, the Cox School of Business will award 
12 hours of academic credit toward the M.B.A. degree for satisfactory completion 
of the academic requirements of the J.D. program.

The tuition rate of the Dedman School of law shall apply to the courses taken 
at the Cox School of Business.

Candidates will need to complete the regular admissions processes for both the 
law program and the M.B.A. program, including submission of all applicable test 
scores and supporting documents. For an application and additional information 
from the Dedman School of law, see the Admissions section at law.smu.edu. For 
Cox School of Business admissions information, please visit coxmba.com. To be 
admitted to the joint program, applicants are encouraged to apply to both programs 
before entering the Dedman School of law but no later than during their first year 
of law school. Applications for study in the J.D./M.B.A. program are accepted for 
fall admission only.

J.D. admission questions should be addressed to the Dedman School of law: 
telephone 214-768-2550; fax 214-768-2549; lawadmit@smu.edu.

M.B.A. admission questions should be addressed to the Cox Full-Time M.B.A. 
program: telephone 214-768-1214 or 1-800-472-3622; fax 214-768-3956; mbainfo@
cox.smu.edu.

CuRRICuluM

Full-Time J.D./M.B.A. Class 2011: Entry Fall 2009 in Cox,                              
Graduate Spring 2012

Full-Time J.D./M.B.A. Class 2010: Entry Fall 2008 in Cox,                              
Graduate Spring 2011

Total Credit Hours: 123 (48 Business + 75 Law)

Year 1 – Fall and Spring Terms at Dedman Law Credit Hours

Dedman law courses 30
    Year Total 30



  Full-Time J.D./M.B.A. 13 

Year 2 – Fall Term at Cox Business Credit Hours

Module A Courses
 ACCT 6201 Financial Accounting I 2
 FINA 6201 Managerial Finance 2
 ITOM 6201 Managerial Statistics 2
 MKTG 6201 Marketing Management 2
 MNGT 6101 Managing Your Career 1

Module B Courses
 ACCT 2nd required accounting course+ 2
 BUSE 6202 Managerial Economics 2
 ITOM 6202 Management Decision Analysis 2
 MNGT 6103 Business Presentation Techniques 1
    Term Total 16

Year 2 – Spring Term at Cox Business  

Module A Courses
 ITOM 6203 operations Management 2
 MNO 6201 organizational Behavior 2
 Electives – 2 courses 4

Module B Courses
 MNGT 6210 Global leadership Program 2
 STRA 6201 Strategic Management 2
 MNGT 6020 First Year Foundations*  0
 Electives – 2 courses 4
    



14 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

* MNGT 6020 First Year Foundations is a requirement of the full-time J.D./M.B.A. program. 
The successful completion of this degree requirement earns a grade of P (Pass). Students 
participate in various required activities to enhance professional development. These ses-
sions will take place most Fridays during the first year of the M.B.A. program.

**of these elective courses, students complete one concentration. Each concentration 
requires 12–14 specific credit hours. (See Concentrations section.)



m.a./m.B.a.

PROgRAM
The SMU Meadows School of the Arts, in conjunction with the Cox School of 

Business, offers to a limited number of highly qualified candidates America’s only 
concurrent dual-degree graduate program in business and arts administration. 
Through the Department of Arts Administration, the M.A./M.B.A. program combines 
development of contemporary general-management skills with in-depth study of 
today’s professional arts world. This program is offered on a full-time basis only.

The program is five (5) successive terms, including summer. The curricula include 
instruction from distinguished arts and business professors, continuing seminars with 
nationally recognized arts administrators, and study abroad and internship compo-
nents. During the first year, students take arts management seminars and the core 
required business curriculum, the basis on which to build for the variety of elective 
courses scheduled during mornings, afternoons and evenings of the second year. 
During the summer between the first and second year, students intern full time with 
a professional arts organization. In the first semester of the second year, students study 
abroad at Bocconi University in Milan, Italy. Seminars and practica (part-time intern-
ships) in the arts tailored to the individual student’s background, experience and career 
goals round out the education. The Arts Administration office also assists graduates 
in their career objectives through guidance and assistance with their placement.

The Admissions Committee seeks candidates who demonstrate outstanding aca-
demic achievement and potential, leadership qualities, and management potential. 
To assess these characteristics, the committee will look to the following elements to 
help identify a candidate’s potential to succeed in the program: test scores (Graduate 
Management Admissions Test required for all applicants; Test of English as a Foreign 
language also required for international applicants), previous academic records, 
recommendations that speak to a candidate’s professional performance and self-
evaluation essays. (If a candidate has not earned a baccalaureate degree in an arts 
field, a degree in another field combined with significant academic, professional or 
personal experience in the arts is acceptable.) Personal interviews are conducted at 
the request of the Admissions Committee after a complete application has been 
received. Merit-based scholarships are available on a limited basis.

The applications for study in the M.A./M.B.A. program are accepted only for 
fall admission. Students must be accepted by both the Meadows Arts Administra-







18 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

ARAD 6321. Law and the Arts. An analysis of legal implications of managing an arts institu-
tion, including the following topics: tax-exempt structure; contracts; copyright, trademark 
and ownership for the performing and visual arts; royalties and artist’s economic rights; 
first-amendment issues; and international regulations.

ARAD 6331, 6332, 6333, 6334. International Arts Exchange Bocconi.

Courses: 0 Credit Hours Each

ARAD 6051. Practica. 10 hours per week, spring of first year.
ARAD 6053. Practica. 10 hours per week, fall of second year.
ARAD 6054. Practica. 10 hours per week, spring of second year.



Professional m.B.a.

PROgRAM
The Professional M.B.A. program is designed for those individuals who want 

to enhance their current career progression without leaving the workforce. The 
program is six (6) consecutive terms during 24 months, with evening and Saturday 
morning classes. During the first three terms, required core courses help develop 
a strong foundation in fundamental business principles. To build on this foundation, 
students may choose electives to gain expertise in a specific area or choose a more 
broad-based selection of electives. Each 16-week term is divided into two eight-
week modules, A and B, with each module course earning two (2) credit hours.

Students must remain with their entering class and cohort section for all required 
core courses, which are offered Thursday evenings and Saturday mornings at the 
Dallas campus and Monday and Wednesday evenings at the Plano campus. Most 
of the elective courses are held one time per week at the Dallas campus, Monday 
through Thursday evenings with limited offerings on Saturday mornings, and at 



20 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Term 2  Credit Hours

Module B Courses
 FINA 6201 Managerial Finance 2
 MKTG 6201 Marketing Management 2
 MNGT 6001 Managing Your Career# 0
    Term Total 8

Term 3  

Module A Courses
 ITOM 6203 operations Management 2
 STRA 6201 Strategic Management 2 
Module B Courses
 Electives – 2 courses  4
    Term Total 8

Term 4  

Modules A and B Courses
 Electives – 4 courses  8
    Term Total 8

Term 5  

Modules A and B Courses
 Electives – 4 courses  8
    Term Total 8

Term 6  

Modules A and B Courses
 Electives – 4 courses  8
    Term Total 8

Spring Entry Curriculum

P.M.B.A. Class 66: Entry January 2010, Graduate December 2011
P.M.B.A. Class 64: Entry January 2009, Graduate December 2010
P.M.B.A. Class 62: Entry January 2008, Graduate December 2009

Total Credit Hours: 48

Term 1  

 



  Professional M.B.A. 21 

Term 3  Credit Hours

Module A Courses
 ITOM 6203 operations Management 2
 STRA 6201 Strategic Management 2
 MNGT 6003 Business Presentation Techniques^ 0

Module B Courses
 Electives – 2 courses  4
    Term Total 8

Term 4

Modules A and B Courses
 Electives – 4 courses  8
    Term Total 8

Term 5

Modules A and B Courses
 Electives – 4 courses  8
    Term Total 8

Term 6

Modules A and B Courses
 Electives – 4 courses  8
    Term Total 8

Credit Hours Summary for P.M.B.A. Program Classes 62, 63, 64, 65 and 66
 20 credit hours of required courses
 28 credit hours of elective courses**

 48 credit hours total for Cox M.B.A. degree

+ Students select the second accounting course based on their interest and anticipated con-
centration: either ACCT 6202 Financial Accounting II or ACCT 6205 Managerial Account-
ing I. Students should consult the Concentration listing for specific information on which 
second accounting course is required for each concentration.

#



22 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

and cumulative GPA holding precedence. Courses taken by participation in an 
international program will count toward the degree but will not count toward a 
student’s concentration requirements. For assistance in reviewing academic plans, 
students should meet with the associate director for the P.M.B.A. program early 
in the planning process.

Students enrolled in an international P.M.B.A. course taught at a partner school 
cannot be concurrently enrolled in a course at Cox.

For students participating in an international program, tuition is paid to SMU, 
while registration fees are paid to the partner school. In addition, travel plans and 
other miscellaneous costs are the students’ responsibility. Financial aid will be 
handled as though the student is studying at Cox.

The M.B.A. Global operations office reserves the right to decline anyone whose 
behavior at Cox indicates that he or she might jeopardize Cox’s exchange relation-
ship and thus prevent future Cox P.M.B.A. students from going on exchange to a 
particular school.

Cox’s P.M.B.A. international agreements limit the number of participants; there-
fore, spaces are limited. For more information, please visit cox.smu.edu/grad/mba/
pmba/pmbaadvantage/internationalstudy.



Part-t



24



 Part-Time J.D./P.M.B.A. 25 

^ MNGT 6003 Business Presentation Techniques, a zero-credit course, is a requirement of 
the P.M.B.A. degree. Students earn the grade of Pass or Fail. All P.M.B.A. students MUST 
complete this course.

**of these elective courses, students complete one concentration. Each concentration 
requires 12–14 specific credit hours. (See Concentrations section.) One elective must be 
an international business course.



exeCutive m.B.a.

PROgRAM
The Executive M.B.A. program is designed for business professionals with a 

minimum of eight years of work experience and is designed to allow successful 
practicing managers to enrich and enhance their organizational effectiveness 
through theoretical founding in core business functions. Developed especially for 
upwardly mobile managers, the E.M.B.A. program capitalizes on existing career 
and life experience. The program adds career value by exposing students to cross-
functional business knowledge, improved professional networks and heightened 
confidence that comes with a life-changing experience.

E.M.B.A. classes are scheduled all day Friday and Saturday every other week, 
8–11:45 a.m. and 1:15–5 p.m. on Fridays, and 8–11:45 a.m. and 12:45–4:30 p.m. 
on Saturdays. The E.M.B.A. program takes 21 months to complete. Students must 





28 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Term 3 – Summer  Credit Hours

Module 5
 BA 6050 Decision Modeling  1.5
 BA 6077 legal Environment of Business 1.5
 BA 6323 Business Finance Part I 1.5

Module 6
 BA 6015 Executive leadership 1.5
 BA 6030 operations Management  1.5
 BA 6323 Business Finance Part II 1.5
    Term Total 9

Term 4 – Fall

Module 7
 BA 6331 Business Policy Part I  1.5
 BA 6352 Marketing Strategy Part I  1.5
 BA 6375 Case Studies in Financial Management Part I 1.5

Module 8
 BA 6331 Business Policy Part II  1.5
 



  Executive M.B.A. 29 

Required: 1.5 Credit Hours Each
BA 6005. Strategic Human Resources. The techniques, policies, processes, strategies and 
practices used by companies and managers to effectively and efficiently use human resources. 
Shows how the various “core” areas of human resource management, including staffing, perfor-
mance management, work and job design, training, compensation, and labor relations, are aligned 
to accomplish business objectives. Explains how the business strategy, legal environment and 
design of work affect human resource management. Additionally, because HRM is becoming 
less of a functional responsibility and more of a manager’s responsibility, shows how these theories 
and techniques are applicable for many positions in a wide variety of organizations.

BA 6015. Executive Leadership. The study of leadership in such a way as to promote both 
an academic and practical understanding of the subject. Discusses the similarities and dif-
ferences between effective management and leadership. Gives students the opportunity to 
explore and work to improve the basic interpersonal skills related to leadership effectiveness. 
Investigates thoroughly leadership effectiveness from at least three angles: personal leader-
ship, interpersonal leadership and organizational leadership. Provides detailed feedback 
into how others view the student’s leadership skills. Promotes the insight required to effec-
tively write a meaningful personal leadership development plan and help develop a personal 
leadership “point of view.”

BA 6030. Operations Management. The fields of operations management and information 
technology and the fundamental concepts and techniques necessary for obtaining world-class 
performance in these areas. Reviews operations management topics and introduces the way 
information technology is being used to re-engineer and dramatically improve business 
processes. Also, analyzes the strategic use of information technology, reviewing such related 
topics as electronic commerce and knowledge.

BA 6039. Macroeconomics. Contemporary issues in macroeconomics, with special emphasis 
on monetary policy and financial-side macro issues. Provides students with an understanding 
of the intersection between the Federal Reserve, the macro-economy, and financial markets 
and institutions as revealed through contemporary case studies. Emphasizes recent financial 
innovations and the challenges such innovations pose to the economy, to monetary and regu-
latory policy, and to private-sector business strategy.

BA 6050. Decision Modeling. An introduction to some of the decision-modeling techniques 
available for analyzing business problems. Discusses various modeling techniques, including 
nonlinear programming (optimization), linear programming, integer programming and simula-
tion. Involves building models for some of the following: monitoring mutual fund managers, 
managing portfolios, benchmarking organizations, redesigning distribution networks, scoring 
credit, purchasing subassemblies, stocking retail inventory and processing checks.

BA 6073. Negotiations. Helps each student develop into a better negotiator. Uses highly 
interactive classroom dialogue, simulated negotiations, reading and reporting on a self-
selected negotiation book, and experiencing real-life negotiations to accomplish that objective. 



30 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

BA 6079. Microeconomics. Economics of the firm, demand and supply factors of produc-
tion, introduction to welfare economics, game theory for decision-making, and applied 
agency theory in organizations. Also, focuses on how to manipulate formal models, using 
graphs and other simple mathematical tools.

Required: 3 Credit Hours Each
BA 6303. Managerial Accounting. A demonstration of techniques for maximizing share-
holder value by correctly assessing the financial outcomes of commonly recurring types of 
operating decisions. Illustrates techniques for identifying alternatives, assessing relevant 
costs and choosing a course of action with case studies involving decisions on pricing 
(including special-order and private-label pricing), production alternatives (including make 
or buy) and allocation of care resources. Includes topics such as cost behavior, cost-volume-
profit relations, cost system design and interpretation (including the use of actual costs and 
standard costs) and identification of the costs and revenues relevant to decisions. Probably 
will use a case study orientation.

BA 6310. Global Business Environments. Focuses on two field experiences abroad and 
gives students the opportunity to meet with local business and government leaders, visit 
manufacturing facilities and come to understand the dynamics of global business, including 
the impact of cultural social customs. Helps students gain a perspective on the opportunities 
and challenges of conducting business in the global economy.

BA 6322. Financial Accounting. A focus on American accounting in the private, for-profit 
sector. Considers as a key issue how American practice impacts the global corporation. Con-
trasts American practice with international standards and those in Europe and in Japan.

BA 6323. Business Finance. An examination of topics in finance and investments. Focuses 
on corporate investment and financing decisions. Examines corporate investment criteria 



  Executive M.B.A. 31 

and co-competition. In addition, describes analytical techniques useful for evaluating and 
implementing strategy, including conjoint analysis, analysis of competitive reaction functions 
and diffusion models. Presents material using a mix of cases and lectures.

BA 6375. Case Studies in Financial Management. A practical overview of corporate 
finance. Draws together the various topics in managerial finance and presents a unified, 
integrated view of the overall subject area. Builds upon and reinforces the theoretical and 
institutional framework learned in introductory business and finance courses and, primarily 
through case analyses, seeks to apply these concepts to real or simulated business situations. 
Covers topics: financial analysis, capital budgeting analysis, value maximization and cor-
porate governance, capital structure, corporate restructuring, or any other current topic, at 
the discretion of the instructor.

POlICIES AND PROCEDuRES
Note that, for policies not specifically listed below, the E.M.B.A. program abides 
by the policies listed in this catalog for graduate programs.

Academic performance standards. The academic performance of all E.M.B.A. 
students is reviewed at the end of each term. To be considered in good academic 
standing, a student must maintain a cumulative grade point average of 3.0 or better. 
A student with a cumulative GPA below 3.0 (without rounding) upon completion 
of 48 hours may take up to eight (8) additional credit hours in order to raise his or 
her GPA to the required level. The eight (8) additional hours will include any 
courses that are repeated because of poor performance (below a grade of C-). The 
student will be responsible for paying additional tuition to take these additional 



m.s. in aCCountinG

PROgRAM
The curriculum of the M.S. in Accounting program is designed to provide stu-

dents with an in-depth examination of critical accounting, tax and financial issues. 
Students will take a total of 32 credit hours. of the 32 required hours, 16 must be 
in accounting courses. Each 16-week term is divided into two eight-week modules, 
A and B, with each module course being two (2) credit hours. To provide students 
with a broad variety of elective courses, classes are scheduled in the morning, 
afternoon and evening, Monday through Thursday, as well as Saturday morning.

M.S.A. program applicants must have completed six (6) hours of introductory 
accounting courses, six (6) hours of intermediate accounting, three (3) hours of 
tax accounting and three (3) hours of cost accounting prior to enrollment. other 
configurations will be examined on an individual basis.

The Cox School of Business seeks candidates who show a strong potential for 
success in today’s global business environment. Candidates who demonstrate 
analytical capabilities, leadership experience, interpersonal and communication 
skills, and personal commitment and motivation are invited to apply. The Admis-





m.s. in entrePreneurshiP

PROgRAM
The curriculum of the M.S. in Entrepreneurship program is designed to provide 

students with a solid foundation in entrepreneurial management, based on the 
disciplines of finance, accounting, operations, strategy, marketing and manage-
ment. This entrepreneurial management is applicable to both independent businesses 



 M.S. in Entrepreneurship 35 

Term 3 – Fall  Credit Hours

Module A Courses
 ITOM 6203 operations Management 2
 STRA 6201 Strategic Management 2

Module B Courses
 CISB elective course 2
 STRA 6224 Entrepreneurial Strategy 2
    Term Total 8

Term 4 – Spring

Module A Courses
 CISB elective course 2
 CISB or STRA elective course 2
 
Module B Courses
 MNO 6201 organizational Behavior 2
 Approved elective course* 2
    Term Total 8

Credit Hours Summary for M.S.E. Program
 14 credit hours of core academic required courses
 10 credit hours of specific entrepreneurship required courses
   8 credit hours of elective courses as defined in the curriculum

 32 credit hours total for Cox M.S. in entrepreneurship degree

* When the prerequisite for enrolling in an elective course is met, that course becomes an 
“approved elective.”



m.s. in manaGement

PROgRAM
The curriculum of the M.S. in Management program is designed to provide 

students with a fundamental understanding of business along with the budgeting, 
management, marketing, financial and strategic planning tools needed to assume 
leadership positions. The M.S.M. program is part-time program, which starts only 
in the fall. Students will take a total of 30 credit hours following the semi-lockstep 
program over 12 months. Each 16-week term is divided into two eight-week mod-
ules, A and B, with each module course being two (2) credit hours. The classes 
are scheduled for Thursday evening and Saturday morning; starting in the fourth 



 M.S. in Management 37 

Term 3 – Summer  Credit Hours

Module A Courses
 ITOM 6203 operations Management 2
 STRA 6201 Strategic Management 2
 Elective – 1 course from offerings except STRA or IToM operations 2

Module B Courses
 Electives – 3 courses from offerings; must meet course prerequisites 6
    Term Total 12

Credit Hours Summary for M.S.M. Program
 20 credit hours of core academic required courses
 10 credit hours of free elective courses as noted above

 30 credit hours total for Cox M.S. in management degree

  + Students select the second accounting course based on their interest and anticipated 



dePartments and Courses

The following business courses have been approved by the Cox School of Busi-
ness faculty for the Full-Time and Professional M.B.A. programs and the M.S. 
programs in accounting, management and entrepreneurship. It should be noted 
that not all courses described in this catalog are necessarily offered in any given 
academic year. Students should check the published course schedules to see the 
courses offered for a specific term. All core required courses must be completed 



 Departments and Courses 39 

ACCT 6206. Managerial Accounting II. A continuation of the study begun in ACCT 6205. 
Explores the use of cost data in planning and controlling operations. Describes techniques 



40 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

recurring theme of the role of discretion in financial reporting. Examines accounting issues 
associated with translating financial statements denominated in foreign currency as well as 
for foreign currency transactions and for derivative securities. Concludes with a discussion 





42 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Electives: 2 Credit Hours Each – All FINA elective courses require the prerequisite course 
Finance Theory and Practice, and some courses may have additional prerequisites.

FINA 6211. Valuation and Analysis. A practical, applied, overview course in corporate 
finance. Builds upon and reinforces the theoretical and institutional framework covered in 
introductory business and finance courses. Uses the case approach to apply these concepts to 
real or simulated business situations. Focuses on the valuation of the enterprise. Covers topics 
including financial analysis and financial planning, corporate strategy, capital expenditure 
analysis, capital structure, and cost of capital determination. Prerequisite: Finance Theory 
and Practice. Highly recommend Corporate Financial Policies as a sequel course.

FINA 6212. Corporate Financial Policies. More advanced topics in corporate financial 
management. Relies primarily on the case method of analysis and may be supplemented by 
mini-lectures. Covers topics including corporate restructuring, mergers and acquisitions, 
capital raising, risk management, project finance, dividend policy, financial distress, and 
real options. Discusses, at the discretion of the instructor, recent advances in the theoretical 
and empirical finance literature. Prerequisite: Finance Theory and Practice. Highly recom-
mend Valuation and Analysis as a prequel course.

FINA 6213. Corporate Restructuring and Value Creation. An examination of several 
restructuring options available to organizations, including mergers and acquisitions, leveraged 
buyouts, management buyouts, spin-offs, tracking stock, equity carve-outs, joint ventures and 
alliances, cross-ownership, toeholds, and divestiture strategies. Includes case studies and 
evidence on the value impact of the alternatives. Gives students an understanding of the alter-
natives used by many organizations to maintain their competitive edge and enhance shareholder 
value. Prerequisites: Finance Theory and Practice and Valuation and Analysis.

FINA 6214. International Financial Markets. An overview of the financial environment 
that globally operating companies and investors operate in. Includes topics such as exchange 
rate determination and forecasting, international fixed income and equity markets, barriers 
to international investing and the securities that overcome these barriers, international 
portfolio home-bias, and law and finance. Prerequisite: Finance Theory and Practice.

FINA 6215. Emerging Markets Finance. An exploration and explanation of financial decision-
making in emerging economies. Includes topics such as how to assess risk and return in 



  Departments and Courses 43 

options on indices, futures and currencies; exotic options; and portfolio insurance. Designed 
to make students proficient in option calculations and the implementation of option trading 
strategies and to enable them to appreciate the pros and cons of the most widely used option-
pricing models. Requires, by its very nature, a reasonable degree of proficiency in mathematics 
and statistics. Prerequisite: Finance Theory and Practice.

FINA 6221. Risk Management in Depository Institutions. A course that is designed to help 
students make informed decisions about the risk-related issues and the potential returns of 
different activities of depository institutions. Based on an underlying theme of risk manage-
ment. Emphasizes the approaches managers can use to maximize stockholders’ wealth by 
balancing the trade-off between risk and return. Prerequisite: Finance Theory and Practice.

FINA 6222. Financial Markets and Monetary Policy. A course that addresses, via cases 
dealing with contemporary issues, the role of the Federal Reserve System in stabilizing the 
U.S. and international economies. Covers the transmission mechanisms of monetary policy 
as it influences the cost and availability of credit in financial markets and its impact through 



44 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

FINA 6230. Practicum in Portfolio Management I (fall term). The first course, taught in 
the fall term, of a two-course, two-term practicum that provides students with real-time 
money-management experience in managing the Nancy Chambers Underwood portfolio 
(approximately $4 million). Involves sector analysis, the evaluation of existing securities, 
the analysis and due diligence underlying security transactions into and out of the portfolio, 



  Departments and Courses 45 

stronger competitive challenges from reduced barriers to entry and increased availability 
of information. Provides an introduction to the technological and strategic issues relating 
to the use of the Internet from a business perspective, as well as decision-making tools for 



46 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

evaluate service organizations from an external perspective. Explores the following topics: 
strategic service vision, design and delivery of services, managing capacity and demand, 
service quality and productivity, customer service management, technology in service 
operations, and globalization of services. Also develops hands-on understanding of some 
powerful analytical techniques, including process analysis, waiting line models, simulation 
and yield management. Prerequisites: Management Decision Analysis and operations 
Management.

ITOM 6225. Project Management. A course that addresses the challenges of managing 
projects in a cost-effective and timely manner, as well as the requirements of competent project 
leadership in understanding how to allocate financial, material and time-based resources, and 
to motivate and maintain the focus of the project team. Provides relevant project management 
skills by examining project decisions at three levels: 1) structuring and managing the task and 
leading the project team in an individual project; 2) aggregating linkages across a portfolio of 
projects and managing programs; and 3) making alliances across firms, contracting a project 
and managing open innovation. Introduces tools and concepts that enable project managers 
to evaluate, manage and execute critical functions of any project while ensuring speed, effi-
ciency and market impact. Prerequisite: operations Management.

ITOM 6226. Operations Management Strategy. operations issues and their long-term or 
irreversible impact on the corporate strategy and on the competitive viability of the firm. 
Approaches these matters from the perspective of the director of operations, vice president 
of manufacturing or other senior-level managers with primary responsibility for the produc-





48 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

experiential class that teaches these coaching skills, provides a lab environment for practice 
and explores the research regarding the most successful leadership styles. Each session 
builds on the previous ones, with class participation being a significant portion of the grade. 
Regular class attendance is critical to successful completion; therefore, strongly recommend 
taking the course when it is possible to be present for all class sessions.

MNO 6212. Introduction to Consulting. A practical and applied course in consulting. Covers 
topics such as: what makes an effective consultant, defining client needs, strategic approaches 
to marketing, data gathering techniques, implementing change and tactics to end an engage-
ment. Requires students to develop an action plan.

MNO 6214. Strategic Human Resources Management. Encompasses the policies and 
practices that high-performing organizations use to attract, retain and gain a sustainable 
competitive advantage. Pays particular attention toward aligning human resource systems and 
processes to develop the organizational capabilities to execute strategies. Focuses on the overall 
goal of shifting the focus of human resources toward that of a strategic partner.

MNO 6215. Master Negotiation. Provides the conceptual foundation and basic tools needed 
to negotiate like a master negotiator, an elite class of negotiators most capable of obtaining 
substantial value through negotiation. Using a flexible set of strategies allows master nego-
tiators to: 1) be proactive and reactive; 2) partner with the other party by increasing value, 
decreasing costs and providing options for going elsewhere; and 3) make the process a 
pleasant one.  

MNO 6216. Advanced Master Negotiation. Builds upon the basic knowledge and experi-
ence acquired in MNo 6215. Covers advanced topics and related strategies, including how 
to enhance or decrease power differences and how to capitalize on common negotiator biases. 
Gives significant time and attention to the successful implementation of strategies covered 
in both courses. Prerequisite: Master Negotiation.

MNO 6218. Organizational Leadership.



  Departments and Courses 49 

Thomas, Glenn Voss. Assistant Professors: Joonwook Park, T. Andrew Poehlman, Priyali 
Rajagopal. Senior Lecturers: Charles Besio, Sonja Corbin, Judith Foxman.

Required: 2 Credit Hours – This course is required of all M.B.A. students.

MKTG 6201. Marketing Management. An introduction to common marketing problems 
encountered by marketing managers and general mangers. Emphasizes the analysis and 
development of the organization’s marketing policy and strategy and tactics with a global 
perspective of business. Develops a disciplined process for addressing marketing issues and 
challenges.

Required for Concentration: 2 Credit Hours – This also is a prerequisite course for some of 
the marketing elective courses. Please check the individual course descriptions for details.

MKTG 6202. Advanced Marketing Management. Intended for students with a concentration 
in marketing. Emphasizes case analysis, including oral and written case presentations. 
Features a decision-making emphasis for marketing management. Prerequisite: Marketing 
Management.

Electives: 2 Credit Hours Each – Students must have successfully completed MKTG 6201 in 
order to enroll in elective MKTG courses. Some of the courses have additional prerequisites 
or concurrent enrollment. Please check the individual course descriptions for details.

MKTG 6211. Retailer Behavior and Sales Promotion. A course that takes the retailer’s 
point of view, exploring strategic and tactical decision-making by assessing the impact of 
these decisions on both consumer shopping behavior and the retailer’s own operating costs. 
Highlights the importance of retailer behavior and trade promotions in consumer marketing 
with data on 1) consumer expenditures as a percentage of the United States gross domestic 
product and 2) trade promotion expenditures as a percentage of the total amount spent on 
product promotion. Explores issues in sales promotion, pricing, product mix and store loca-
tion and provides an understanding of consumer response in these areas. Useful to students 
who plan to work in retailing, consumer marketing, brand or product management, or sales 
and distribution.

MKTG 6212. Analytic Methods for New Product Development. Provides students with a 
better understanding of the new-product development process, highlighting the inherent 
risks and different strategies for overcoming them as more than 40 percent of the new products 
that are launched each year eventually fail in the marketplace. Emphasizes understanding 
the interplay between creativity and analytical marketing research throughout the develop-
ment process, focusing special attention on issues related to the “fuzzy front end.” Examines 
the process of designing and testing new products by using a combination of lectures, cases 
and a project. Prerequisite or concurrent enrollment: Advanced Marketing Management.

MKTG 6213. Analytic Methods for Understanding What Customers Value. A course that 
gives students hands-on experience in using conjoint and choice modeling techniques – 
methods that will help marketing managers understand what customers value, perhaps the 
most important issue that marketing managers face, and the importance of product features 
and service offerings. 

MKTG 6214. Consumer Behavior. An exploration of why people buy what they buy. Exam





  Departments and Courses 51 

more about customers and competitors, select target markets, compare customers’ value to 
the company and provide more specialized offerings. Presents the database marketing 
approach as differentiated from the traditional marketing approach to using databases by 
the fact that much more data is maintained, and the data is processed and used in new and 
more sophisticated ways. Teaches students several techniques and tools of database market-
ing, such as response modeling, customer lifetime-value assessment and data mining, and 



52 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

RE 6213. Real Estate Finance and Development. A course that includes case studies deal-
ing with property selection, acquisition, leasing strategy, financing, sources of debt and 
equity capital, project development, and land development. Prerequisite: Real Estate 
Investment.

RE 6215. Real Estate Transactions. A survey of topics relating to due diligence in real 
property acquisition, zoning and land use law, contracts, and agency and leases. Addresses 
topics from a legal perspective. Prerequisite: Real Estate Investment.

Business Law (BL)
Electives: 2 Credit Hours Each

BL 6220. Corporate Responsibility and the Law. The legal component of responsible 
financial, accounting, marketing, technology and general corporate management that 
demands knowledge of a broad spectrum of statutory, regulatory and case law. A course 
that benefits students from all concentrations and explores legal strategy for: 1) compliance 
with federal regulation on corporate governance, 2) minimizing criminal and civil opera-
tional liabilities, 3) litigation management and alternative dispute resolution, 4) maximiza-



  Departments and Courses 53 

Strategy, Entrepreneurship and Business Economics
Professor Gordon Walker, Department Chair

Professor: Maria Minniti. Associate Professors: David Croson, David lei. Assistant 
Professor: Qi Zhou. Visiting Assistant Professor: Panayiota Kiousis. Scholars in Resi-
dence: W. Michael Cox, Dwight lee.

Strategy (STRA)
Required: 2 Credit Hours – This course is required of all M.B.A. students.

STRA 6201. Strategic Management. An examination of the fundamental concepts of the 
strategy of the firm as they are applied in domestic and global markets. Includes topics such 
as business strategy, industry analysis, vertical integration, strategy execution and diversi-
fication. Taught using cases, text and readings.

Required for Concentration: 2(n)-185(f)-4xiB( )-B( )(d)-14(i)-12(t H)-443(g)-16qa-2(r443(g)(t H)-443(g)-443(g)pq)-159(i)s cou9-10(a)-: 7(u)e443(g)(o)-13(u)-12(rs – T)-33((R)-5(e)-7(q)-15(u)-18si)-2(r)5(9 )43(g)e



54 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog



  Departments and Courses 55 

CISB 6211. Enhancing Operational Performance for Entrepreneurial Companies. A 
course that addresses how, by making good operating decisions, an entrepreneur can suc-
cessfully direct/manage his or her fledgling company into becoming a successful firm 
capable of withstanding the challenges of an ever-changing marketplace. Emphasizes, in 
both lectures and cases, practical, real-world approaches to operations. Covers topics such 
as industry and competitor analysis, assessing financial strength, the business model, build-
ing the management team, measuring costs, the legal foundation of the business, marketing 
issues, preparing for the challenges of growth, and growth by acquisition.

CISB 6212. International Entrepreneurship. A course that provides students with an 
understanding of the complexities faced by entrepreneurs doing business in a global environ-
ment and knowledge that will help them to successfully cope with that environment. Focuses 
on and emphasizes the perspective of the entrepreneur. Covers topics from an international 
perspective, including: entrepreneurial opportunity identification and evaluation; market 



56 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Covers topics such as exploration of financing options for the entrepreneurial company and 
development of a financing plan, overview of the venture capital process, and preparation 
and presentation of a professional business plan. Includes guest lectures from practicing 
entrepreneurs who have sought venture capital. Prerequisite: Starting a Business I.

CISB 6224. Venture Financing. A course that teaches students to evaluate opportunities 
and develop a business concept, as well as assess and acquire financial resources. Takes a 
case approach to understanding the most important financing concepts for the entrepreneur, 
including the entrepreneur’s career start-up, expansion, leveraged buyouts, mergers and 
acquisitions, and other opportunities present in situations in which proper venture financing 
can mean the difference between success and failure.

CISB 6225. Entrepreneurial Exit Strategies. An examination of one of the key strategies 
required of any entrepreneurial venture: how the founders and the investors realize the 
appreciated value of their contributions to the business. Covers, in depth, the strategies and 
methodologies for each of the major types of exit transactions. Covers types of transactions, 
including the leveraged buyout, the sale of the business, the use of an initial public offering, 
the recapitalization of the firm and the liquidation of the business.

CISB 6226. Evaluating Entrepreneurial Opportunities. A course that provides students 
with the knowledge and skills necessary for selecting viable opportunities and evolving 
them into high potential concepts and business models. Includes topics: 1) identifying 
opportunities, 2) evaluating opportunities, 3) evaluating markets, 4) developing a powerful 
value proposition, 5) creating a sustainable competitive advantage, 6) creating market-pull 



  Departments and Courses 57 



ConC





60 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

 FINA 6220 options
 FINA 6221 Risk Management in Depository Institutions
 FINA 6222 Financial Markets and Monetary Policy
 FINA 6223 Game Theory for Business Managers
 FINA 6224 Energy Risk Management
 FINA 6226 Alternative Asset Management
 FINA 6227 Hedge Funds
 FINA 6228 Energy Project Valuation and Finance
 FINA 6230 Practicum in Portfolio Management I (fall term)
 FINA 6231 Practicum in Portfolio Management II (spring term)

The finance concentration supports further specialization in the following four areas:   
1) alternative assets, 2) investments, 3) corporate finance or 4) energy finance.

1. Alternative Assets – 14 credit hours
 Requirements
  ACCT 6202 Financial Accounting II or ACCT 6205 Managerial Accounting I (taken as  

  part of core course curriculum)
  FINA 6205 Finance Theory and Practice
  FINA 6206 Uncertainty and Strategic Decision-Making
  FINA 6226 Alternative Asset Management
  FINA 6227 Hedge Funds
 



 



62 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

 ITOM 6224 Managing Service operations
 ITOM 6225 Project Management (revised course and new title effective fall 2009)
 ITOM 6226 operations Management Strategy
 ITOM 6230 Business Process outsourcing and offshoring
 ITOM 6231 Special Topics in Information Technology and operations Management

Secondary Concentration Options
Plus any 12 hours of courses from the following list:



  Full-Time M.B.A./P.M.B.A. Concentrations 63 

 MNO 6214 Strategic Human Resources Management
 MNO 6215 Master Negotiation
 MNO 6216 Advanced Master Negotiation
 MNO 6218 organizational leadership
 MNO 6220 Corporate Governance
 MNO 6226 Managing Across Cultures
 MNO 6232 Corporate Ethics and organizational Responsibility
 BL 6224 Managerial Perspectives on law and the Workplace
 MKTG 6228 Management of the Modern Sales Force
 STRA 6202 Advanced Strategic Management

MARKETINg DEPARTMENT
Concentration in Marketing – 14 credit hours

Requirements
 ACCT 6205 Managerial Accounting I (taken as part of core course curriculum)
 MKTG 6202 Advanced Marketing Management
Plus any 12 hours of courses from the following list:
 MKTG 6211 Retailer Behavior and Sales Promotion
 MKTG 6212 Analytic Methods for New Product Development
 MKTG 6213 Analytic Methods for Understanding What Customers Value
 MKTG 6214 Consumer Behavior
 MKTG 6215 Consumer Product and Brand Management
 MKTG 6216 Customer Satisfaction and Retention
 MKTG 6217 Global Marketing Management
 MKTG 6221 Marketing Communications Management
 MKTG 6223 Marketing Pricing Implementation and Control
 MKTG 6224 Marketing Research
 MKTG 6226 Marketing Strategy
 MKTG 6228 Management of the Modern Sales Force
 MKTG 6229 Database Marketing
 MKTG 6231 Sports Marketing
 MKTG 6232 Diversity Marketing
 MKTG 6233 Nonprofit Marketing Strategy

The marketing concentration supports further specialization in the following two areas:  
1) marketing consulting or 2) product and brand management.

1. Marketing Consulting – 14 credit hours
 Requirements
  ACCT 6205 Managerial Accounting I (taken as part of core course curriculum)
  MKTG 6202 Advanced Marketing Management
 Plus any 12 hours of courses from the following list:
  MKTG 6211 Retailer Behavior and Sales Promotion
  MKTG 6212 Analytic Methods for New Product Development
  MKTG 6213 Analytic Methods for Understanding What Customers Value
  MKTG 6216 Customer Satisfaction and Retention
  MKTG 6224 Marketing Research
  MKTG 6226 Marketing Strategy
  MKTG 6228 Management of the Modern Sales Force
  MKTG 6229 Database Marketing
  FINA 6223 Game Theory for Business Managers
  ITOM 6205 Introduction to e-Business
  ITOM 6217 Business Intelligence and Data Mining



64 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

2. Product and Brand Management – 14 credit hours
 Requirements
  ACCT 6205 Managerial Accounting I (taken as part of core course curriculum)
  MKTG 6202 Advanced Marketing Management
  MKTG 6215 Consumer Product and Brand Management
 Plus any 10 hours of courses from the following list:
  MKTG 6211 Retailer Behavior and Sales Promotion
  MKTG 6212 Analytic Methods for New Product Development
  MKTG 6213 Analytic Methods for Understanding What Customers Value
  MKTG 6214 Consumer Behavior
  MKTG 6217 Global Marketing Management
  MKTG 6221 Marketing Communications Management
  MKTG 6223 Marketing Pricing Implementation and Control
  MKTG 6224 Marketing Research
  MKTG 6226 Marketing Strategy

STRATEgy, ENTREPRENEuRShIP AND                                           
BuSINESS ECONOMICS DEPARTMENT

Concentration in Strategy and Entrepreneurship – 14 credit hours
Requirements
 ACCT 6202 Financial Accounting II or ACCT 6205 Managerial Accounting I (taken as  

 part of core course curriculum)
 STRA 6202 Advanced Strategic Management

Plus any combination of 12 hours; at least 8 hours must be from Group One and a maximum 
of 4 hours from Group Two. Out of the 12 hours, there can be up to 8 hours from the CISB 
course list: 4 hours from Group One and 4 hours from Group Two.

Group One (Minimum of 8 hours):
 STRA 6219 Private Equity and Venture Capital
 STRA 6220 Strategic Mergers and Acquisitions I
 STRA 6221 Strategic Mergers and Acquisitions II
 STRA 6224 Entrepreneurial Strategy
 STRA 6225 Strategic Alliances
 STRA 6226 Developing Business Unit Strategy in a Competitive Environment
 STRA 6228 Global Strategy
 STRA 6232 Innovation and Strategic Change
 STRA 6236 The Practice of International Business
 STRA 6410 Venture Capital Practicum (counts as two courses, 4 hours)
 CISB – one or two courses (maximum of 4 credit hours) from the following list:
  CISB 6210 Essential law for the Entrepreneur
  CISB 6211 Enhancing operational Performance for Entrepreneurial Companies
  CISB 6212 International Entrepreneurship
  CISB 6214 law of Financial Transactions for Entrepreneurs
  CISB 6216 Managing the Entrepreneurial Business I
  CISB 6217 Managing the Entrepreneurial Business II
  CISB 6218 Managing the Family-owned and Closely Held Business
  CISB 6219 Business Decision-Making
  CISB 6222 Starting a Business I
  CISB 6223 Starting a Business II
  CISB 6224 Venture Financing
  CISB 6225 Entrepreneurial Exit Strategies
  CISB 6226 Evaluating Entrepreneurial opportunities
  CISB 6228 Corporate Entrepreneurship: Intrapreneuring





PoliCies 



 Policies and Procedures 67 

(academic program, degree objectives, attendance dates, degree and awards received, 
and previous education) and participation data (officially recognized activities and 
sports).

STuDENT FIlE NuMBER
A student’s SMU identification number is an eight-digit number assigned by the 

University. Students are also asked to provide their Social Security number. The 
SMU ID number or Social Security number should be furnished on all forms when 
requested, as they are the primary means for identifying the student’s academic 
records and transactions related to the records.

NAME ChANgE
A student who has a change in name after his or her last enrollment at SMU, or 

a change from the name submitted on his or her application for admission, must 
provide his or her revised Social Security card (not a copy) or the form issued by 
the Social Security Administration to change his or her name on all SMU records. 
No enrollment or records services can be accomplished for a student under a name 
different from the last enrollment without the above documentation. All grade 
reports, transcripts and diplomas are issued only under the person’s legal name as 
recorded by the University registrar.

MAIlINg ADDRESSES, TElEPhONE AND E-MAIl ADDRESS
Students are required to provide the University a current permanent home address 

and a current local mailing address; a billing address can be provided if it differs 
from the home address. In addition, a residence address (not a post office box 
number) is required for international students. Students are required to provide a 
local telephone number and are requested to also provide a cell telephone number. 
At the time of matriculation, an e-mail address is issued to each student. This is 
the only e-mail address maintained by the University.

Students should use access.smu.edu to verify and update as appropriate their 
address and telephone information.

EMERGENCY CONTACT: University policy requires all students to provide the 
name, address and telephone number of a Primary Emergency Contact (student 
maintains on access.smu.edu.). Students enrolling at SMU authorize the University 
to contact their Emergency Contact in the event of a situation affecting the student’s 
health, safety or physical or mental well-being and to provide that contact with 
information related to the situation.

official correspondence from the University may be sent to any of the student’s 
mailing addresses or the SMU e-mail address. It is the student’s responsibility to 
provide updates to their mailing addresses to the University and to regularly check 
both their mail and SMU e-mail address for correspondence from the University. 
Use access.smu.edu to view and update current address information or report a 
change in writing to the University registrar.

TRANSCRIPT SERVICE
official transcripts are issued by the University Registrar’s office and bear the 

University seal and registrar signature. official transcripts are not processed if the 
student has an outstanding obligation, financial or otherwise. Enrolled students 
can obtain an unofficial transcript through access.smu.edu.

SMU has authorized the National Student Clearinghouse to provide transcript 
ordering via the Internet. Walk-in requests for transcripts can be made at the Student 
Service Counter of the laura lee Blanton Student Services Building located at 



68 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

6185 Airline. Telephone and e-mail requests are not accepted. No partial or incom-
plete transcripts including only certain courses or grades are issued. Complete 
details are found at smu.edu/registrar/transcripts.asp.

SERVICES FOR STuDENTS wITh DISABIlITIES
Students who have disabilities and need special accommodations, such as 

extended time to take exams or other reasonable academic accommodations, should 
contact the office of Services for Students with Disabilities immediately after 
accepting admission to a Cox program or as soon as possible after arriving at Cox. 



  Policies and Procedures 69 

TERM CREDIT hOuR lOADS
The unit of measure for the valuation of courses is the credit hour; for example, 

two (2) credit hours are earned by 24 classroom contact hours in an eight-week 
module. There are two eight-week modules in each term. Each classroom contact 
hour generally requires a minimum of two to three hours of advance preparation 
time on the part of the student. A student must be enrolled in at least 10 credit 
hours in a term to have full-time academic status; this is true for all graduate Cox 
programs, full-time and part-time.

Full-Time M.B.A. students complete 32 credit hours in the first year (16 credit 
hours per term), one credit hour internship in the summer (third term) and 28 credit 
hours in the second year (14 credit hours per term) plus one noncredit-bearing 
requirement (First Year Foundations) for a total of 61 credit hours for the two-year 



70 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

GPA of 3.2 or better and have successfully completed all 20 credit hours of required 
core courses. Professional M.B.A. students currently enrolled in their last term of 
the required core courses may be eligible to take a course overload. Professional 
M.B.A. students who take additional credit hours (maximum is 56 allowed in the 
program) will continue to pay the current published tuition rates.

ACCElERATION FOR PROFESSIONAl M.B.A. STuDENTS
Acceleration of the Professional M.B.A. degree is defined as a Professional M.B.A. 

student with enough additional credit hours to advance his or her expected graduation 
date by at least one term. Professional M.B.A. students are not permitted to transfer 
into the Full-Time M.B.A. program. However, with approval from the Graduate 
Student Services office, an unemployed student may be granted permission to carry 
a full-time academic course load of up to 16 credit hours per term.

wIThDRAwAl FROM CuRRENT TERM OR FROM PROgRAM
A student who wishes to withdraw from a Cox program must notify the Graduate 

Student Services office, in writing, by completing the Cox Withdrawal Form.
A student who wishes to withdraw for a specific term from a Cox program before 

the end of the term must notify the Graduate Student Services office in writing by 
completing the Student Petition for Withdrawal/Cancellation Form by the officially 
published date for that term. The Graduate Student Services office will advise the 
student concerning withdrawal procedures applicable to his or her situation. The 
effective date of the term withdrawal is the date on which the Student Petition for 



  Policies and Procedures 71 

Students who have not enrolled for more than 12 months must follow the guide-
lines for readmission.

READMISSION
Students in good standing who have not enrolled in more than 12 months must 



72





74 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Students may be dropped at any time by a course instructor or academic dean 
for nonattendance or tardiness, which automatically assigns a grade of W (With-
drew) for that course with no refund.

Absences due to observance of religious holy days are addressed by the State 
of Texas in 1985 legislation. Allowance is made for completion of an assignment 



 



76 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

STuDENT IN gOOD STANDINg CRITERIA
To be in good standing, a student must have a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better, 

must have earned eight or more credit hours and must have a clear student financial 
record.

gRADES
only the course instructor determines a student’s grade in the course. The fol-

lowing grades are authorized for recording on Cox School of Business graduate 
students’ transcripts maintained in the University’s office of the Registrar.

Grades Description  Grade Point Per Term Hour
A, A- Excellent Scholarship 4.0, 3.7
B+, B, B- Good Scholarship 3.3, 3.0, 2.7
C+, C, C- Fair Scholarship 2.3, 2.0, 1.7
D+, D, D- Poor Scholarship 1.3, 1.0, 0.7
F Fail 0.0
P Pass *

I Incomplete *

W Withdrew *

  * Grades not included in grade point average

All graduate courses in the Cox School of Business, except those noted in this 



  Policies and Procedures 77 

Students in the M.S. programs may repeat one course for which a grade of D+ 
or lower was received for any course completed during a student’s first two terms 



78 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

substitute for a grade of F (Fail) or W (Withdrew). If the student’s work is incom-
plete, poor quality and not acceptable, a grade of F will be given. The grade of I 
does not authorize a student to attend the course during a later term.

Graduation candidates must clear all Incomplete grades prior to the official 
University Calendar deadline, which may allow less time than one additional term. 
Failure to do so can result in removal from the degree candidacy list and/or conver-
sion of the grade of I to the grade indicated by the instructor at the time the grade 
of I was given.

wIThDRAwAl FROM A COuRSE (DROP A COuRSE)



  Policies and Procedures 79 

A student in a graduate Cox program with a cumulative GPA below 3.0 upon 



80 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

M.A./M.B.A. and J.D./M.B.A. students will be dismissed if they achieve:
b  less than a cumulative 2.0 GPA at the end of 14 GPA Cox hours or the first 

term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.5 GPA at the end of 24 GPA Cox hours or the second 

term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.75 GPA at the end of 34 GPA Cox hours or the third 

term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 46 GPA Cox hours or the fourth 

term.

With an approved petition to take up to 8 additional hours beyond the 46 GPA hours required 
for the degree, M.A./M.B.A. and J.D./M.B.A. students will be dismissed if they achieve:

b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 46 GPA Cox hours or the fourth 
term.

b  less than a cumulative 2.97 GPA at the end of 48 GPA Cox hours (+ 2 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 2.98 GPA at the end of 50 GPA Cox hours (+ 4 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 2.99 GPA at the end of 52 GPA Cox hours (+ 6 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 54 GPA Cox hours (+ 8 hours).

M.A./M.B.A. and J.D./M.B.A. students MUST have a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the 
end of 54 GPA hours.

Professional M.B.A. students will be dismissed if they achieve:
b  less than a cumulative 2.0 GPA at the end of 8 GPA hours or first term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.25 GPA at the end of 16 GPA hours or second term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.5 GPA at the end of 24 GPA hours or third term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.75 GPA at the end of 32 GPA hours or fourth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.9 GPA at the end of 40 GPA hours or fifth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 48 GPA hours or sixth term.

With an approved petition to take up to 8 additional hours beyond the 48 GPA hours required 
for the degree, Professional M.B.A. students will be dismissed if they achieve:

b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 48 GPA hours or sixth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.97 GPA at the end of 50 GPA hours (+ 2 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 2.98 GPA at the end of 52 GPA hours (+ 4 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 2.99 GPA at the end of 54 GPA hours (+ 6 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 56 GPA hours (+ 8 hours).

Professional M.B.A. students MUST have a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 56 
GPA hours.

Part-Time J.D./Professional M.B.A. students will be dismissed if they achieve:
b  less than a cumulative 2.0 GPA at the end of 8 GPA hours or first term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.25 GPA at the end of 16 GPA hours or second term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.5 GPA at the end of 24 GPA hours or third term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.75 GPA at the end of 32 GPA hours or fourth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.9 GPA at the end of 40 GPA hours or fifth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 48 GPA hours or sixth term.

With an approved petition to take up to 8 additional hours beyond the 48 GPA hours required 
for the degree, Part-Time J.D./Professional M.B.A. students will be dismissed if they 
achieve:

b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 48 GPA hours or sixth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.97 GPA at the end of 50 GPA hours (+ 2 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 2.98 GPA at the end of 52 GPA hours (+ 4 hours).



  Policies and Procedures 81 

b  less than a cumulative 2.99 GPA at the end of 54 GPA hours (+ 6 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 56 GPA hours (+ 8 hours).

Part-Time J.D./Professional M.B.A. students MUST have a cumulative 3.0 GPA at 
the end of 56 GPA hours.

M.S. in Accounting students will be dismissed if they achieve:
b  less than a cumulative 2.5 GPA at the end of 16 GPA hours or first term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 32 GPA hours or second term.

With an approved petition to take up to 4 additional hours beyond the 32 GPA hours required 
for the degree, M.S. in Accounting students will be dismissed if they achieve:

b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 32 GPA hours or second term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.98 GPA at the end of 34 GPA hours (+ 2 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 36 GPA hours (+ 4 hours).

M.S. in Accounting students MUST have a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 36 
GPA hours.

M.S. in Entrepreneurship students will be dismissed if they achieve:
b  less than a cumulative 2.5 GPA at the end of 8 GPA hours or first term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.75 GPA at the end of 16 GPA hours or second term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.9 GPA at the end of 24 GPA hours or third term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 32 GPA hours or fourth term.

With an approved petition to take up to 4 additional credit hours beyond the 32 GPA hours 
required for the degree, M.S. in Entrepreneurship students will be dismissed if they 
achieve:

b  less than a cumulative 2.95 GPA at the end of 32 GPA hours or fourth term.
b  less than a cumulative 2.98 GPA at the end of 34 GPA hours (+ 2 hours).
b  less than a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 36 GPA hours (+ 4 hours).

M.S. in Entrepreneurship students MUST have a cumulative 3.0 GPA at the end of 
36 GPA hours.



82 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

gRADuATION



  



General information

hISTORy
From its beginning as the Department of Commerce for Southern Methodist 

University, the Edwin l. Cox School of Business has been educating the country’s 
business leaders for more than 85 years.

Named in 1978 in honor of Dallas businessman Edwin l. Cox, the Cox School 
has a rich heritage that began in 1920 when the SMU Board of Trustees established 
a Department of Commerce at the request of the Dallas business community. In 
1921, the Department of Commerce was renamed the School of Commerce, and, 
in 1941, the Board of Trustees established the School of Commerce as a separate 
entity from the University. At this point, the School of Commerce became the 
School of Business Administration, and the new Bachelor of Business Administra-
tion degree was approved by the trustees. The graduate program at the School of 
Business Administration began in 1949 with the authorization of a Master of Busi-
ness Administration program.

In 1965, the SMU Foundation for Business Administration was established. This 
group of advisers has helped guide the Cox School throughout the years and today is 
known as the Executive Board. Also instrumental in supporting the Cox School are 
members of its two successful mentoring programs: the Associate Board for M.B.A. 



 General Information 85 

seminars, roundtables, special programs, and individualized coaching to enhance 
leadership development under eight themes: Customer Innovation, Personal Devel-
opment, Team Dynamics, Productive leadership, Managerial leadership, Com-
munication Skills, Interpersonal Relations, and Business leaders Roundtables.

The Business Information Center
Sandal Miller, Director

The Business Information Center is a premier facility combining the features 
of a university library with the immediacy of online computer resources. The BIC 
includes individual and group study areas, over 70 computer workstations, a pre-
sentation preparation/practice room, a multimedia studio, reference area, periodi-
cals, BIC staff offices, the Hillcrest Foundation International Resource library, 
the Edwin l. Cox Business leadership Center Resource Collection, the Cary M. 
Maguire Energy Institute Resource Collection and the Career Management Center 
library. The BIC’s mission is to provide the SMU community with business infor-
mation, regardless of format, and support the integration of information-literacy 
skills into the curriculum. It is a center for research and development for state-of-
the-art information technology applications in the business education field.

The Caruth Institute for Entrepreneurship
Jerry F. White, Director for Entrepreneurship, Institute Director

The Caruth Institute at SMU was established in 1970 by W.W. Caruth, Jr., to 
help people learn about the excitement of building their own business, the chal-
lenges of management, the uncertainties of the marketplace and the acceptance of 
adversity as a learning experience.

The Caruth Institute focuses on both the entrepreneurial and managerial aspects 
of starting and growing a business. Programs include credit courses for undergradu-
ate and graduate students, as well as certificate programs for the outside business 
community. The institute also conducts the Southwest Venture Forum and the 
Dallas 100™ Awards Ceremony. In addition, the institute supports community 
entrepreneurship activities such as the Metroplex Growth Capital Conference and 
the Cox M.B.A. Business Plan competition. It also is responsible for overseeing 
the operations of the Cox M.B.A. Venture Fund.

The Center for Marketing Management Studies
Raj Sethuraman, Executive Director





  General Information 



finanCial information

A catalog supplement, Financial Information: Southern Methodist University, 
is issued each academic year. It provides the general authority and reference for 
SMU financial regulations and obligations, as well as detailed information con-
cerning tuition, fees and living expenses.

The supplement is available on the Bursar website at smu.edu/bursar. For more 
information, call 214-768-3417.

Students registering in Continuing Student Enrollment must ensure that payment 
is received in the Division of Enrollment Services by the due date (published on 
the Bursar website). No confirmation of receipt of payment will be sent. Invoice 
notifications are e-mailed to the student’s SMU e-mail address after registration 
for the student to view on the Web. If notification has not been received two weeks 
prior to the due date, the Enrollment Services should be contacted. The registration 
of a student whose account remains unpaid after the due date may be canceled at 
the discretion of the University. Students registering in New Student Enrollment 
and late Enrollment must pay at the time of registration.

Students are individually responsible for their financial obligations to the Univer-
sity. All refunds will be made to the student, with the exception of federal payment 
PlUS loans and the SMU Monthly Payment Plan. If the refund is issued by check, 
the student may request, in writing, that the refund be sent to another party. Any 
outstanding debts to the University will be deducted from the credit balance prior 
to issuing a refund check. Students with Title IV financial aid need to sign an Autho-
rization to Credit Account Form. Students with a parent Plus loan need to have the 
parent sign an Authorization to Credit Account Parent Form. A student whose Uni-
versity account is overdue or who is in any other manner indebted to the University 
will be denied the recording and certification services of the office of the Registrar, 
including the issuance of a transcript or diploma, and may be denied readmission 
until all obligations are fulfilled. The Division of Enrollment Services may stop the 
registration, or may cancel the completed registration, of a student who has a delin-
quent account or debt, and may assess all attorney’s fees and other reasonable col-
lection costs (up to 50 percent) and charges necessary for the collection of any amount 
not paid when due. Matriculation in the University constitutes an agreement by the 
student to comply with all University rules, regulations and policies.

Arrangements for financial assistance from SMU must be made in advance of 
registration and in accordance with the application schedule of the Division of 
Enrollment Services – Financial Aid. A student should not expect such assistance 
to settle delinquent accounts.

Students who elect to register for courses outside of their school of record will 
pay the tuition rate of their school of record.

wIThDRAwAl FROM ThE uNIVERSITy
A student who wishes to withdraw (resign) from the University before the end 

of a term or session must initiate a Student Petition for Withdrawal Form, obtain 
approval from their academic dean and submit the form to the Division of Enroll-
ment Services – University Registrar. The effective date of the withdrawal is the 
date on which the Student Petition for Withdrawal is processed in the Registrar’s 
o



  Financial Information 89 

Please note, however, for students receiving financial aid (scholarships, grants 
or loans), when the withdrawal date qualifies for reduction of tuition and fees 
charges, the refund typically will be used to repay the student aid programs first 
and go to the student/family last. Further, government regulations may require that 
SMU return aid funds whether or not the University must reduce its tuition and 
fees; hence, a student whose account was paid in full prior to withdrawal may owe 
a significant amount at withdrawal due to the required return of student aid. 



PB Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog riGht to Know

Southern Methodist University is pleased to provide information regarding academic 
programs, enrollment, financial aid, public safety, athletics and services for persons 
with disabilities. The information is available in a conveniently accessible website at 
smu.edu/srk. Students also may obtain paper copies of this information by contacting 
the appropriate office listed below. Disclosure of this information is pursuant to 
requirements of the Higher Education Act and the Campus Security Act.

1. Academic Programs
 Provost office, Perkins Administration Building, Room 219
 214-768-3219

a. Current degree programs and other educational and training programs.
b. Instructional, laboratory, and other physical facilities relating to the aca-

demic program.
c. Faculty and other instructional personnel.
d. Names of associations, agencies or governmental bodies that accredit, 



 Right to Know 91 

d. The requirements for return of Title IV grant or loan assistance.
e. Enrollment status of students participating in SMU Study Abroad programs, 

for the purpose of applying for federal financial aid.

4. Student Financials
 Director of Student Financials, Blanton Student Services Building, Room 212
 214-768-3417

a. Tuition and fees.
b. living on campus.
c. optional and course fees.
d. Financial policies.
e. Administrative fees and deposits.
f. Payment options.
g. Any refund policy with which the institution is required to comply for the 

return of unearned tuition and fees or other refundable portions of costs 
paid to the institution.

5.  Services for Students With Disabilities
 220 Memorial Health Center
 214-768-4557
 A description of special facilities and services available to students with
 disabilities.

6. Athletics
 Associate Athletic Director for Student-Athlete Services, 316 loyd Center
 214-768-1650

a. Athletic program participation rates and financial aid support.
b. Graduation or completion rates of student athletes.
c. Athletic program operating expenses and revenues.
d. Coaching staffs.

7. 



administration and faCulty

CORPORATE OFFICERS OF ThE uNIVERSITy
R. Gerald Turner, Presidents
Thomas E. Barry, Vice President for Executive Affairs
Chris Casey, Vice President for Business and Finance
Brad E. Cheves, Vice President for Development and External Affairs
Michael A. Condon, University Treasurer
Paul W. ludden, Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs
Paul J. Ward, Vice President for Legal Affairs, General Counsel and Secretary
lori S. White, Vice President for Student Affairs

COx SChOOl OF BuSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Albert W. Niemi, Jr., Ph.D., Dean and The Tolleson Chair in Business Leadership
Mary D. Powell, Executive Assistant to the Dean
William R. Dillon, Ph.D., Senior Associate Dean of Academic Affairs
Marcia K. Armstrong, Ph.D., Associate Dean of Master’s Programs
Frank R. lloyd, Ph.D., Associate Dean of Executive Education
Gary T. Moskowitz, Ph.D., Associate Dean of Undergraduate Business Programs
Michael S. Caplan, J.D., Assistant Dean of Graduate Student Services
Catherine Collins, B.B.A., Assistant Dean of Administration and Finance
George C. Johnson, M.B.A., Assistant Dean of M.B.A. Career Management Center 

and Corporate Relations 
linda Kao, B.B.A., Assistant Dean of Global Operations 
Kevin Knox, B.B.A., Assistant Dean of External Relations 
lynda oliver, M.B.A., Assistant Dean of Marketing and Communications 
Tom Perkowski, M.A., Assistant Dean of Executive M.B.A. Program 
Vicki Cartwright, B.A., Director of Admissions, Working Professional Master’s 

Programs 
Patti Cudney, M.B.A., Director of Full-Time M.B.A. Admissions
Steven Denson, M.S., Director of Diversity
Dennis Grindle, B.B.A., Director of Career Management Center
Paula Hill Strasser, M.S., Director of Edwin L. Cox Business Leadership Center and 

Business Leadership Institute



 Administration and Faculty 93 

Andrew H. Chen, Professor of Finance and Distinguished Chair in Finance, Ph.D., 
California (Berkeley)

James C. Collins, Jr., Senior Lecturer in Information Technology and Operations 
Management, M.S.I.E., SMU

Sonja C. Corbin, Senior Lecturer in Marketing, M.B.A., Texas Christian
William Michael Cox, Scholar in Residence and Director of the William O’Neil  

Center for Global Markets and Freedom, Ph.D., Tulane
David Carroll Croson, Associate Professor of Strategy and Entrepreneurship, Ph.D., 

Harvard
Michael l. Davis, Senior Lecturer in Finance, Ph.D., SMU
Hemang A. Desai, Professor of Accounting and Robert B. Cullum Professorship in 

Accounting, Ph.D., Tulane 
William R. Dillon, Professor of Marketing and Herman W. Lay Chair of Marketing, 

Ph.D., City University of New York
Edward J. Fox, Associate Professor of Marketing and The W.R. Howell and Judy Howell 

Director of The J.C. Penney Center for Retail Excellence, Ph.D., Pennsylvania
Judith H. Foxman, Senior Lecturer in Marketing, M.B.A., SMU
Mel Fugate, Associate Professor of Management and Organizations, Ph.D., Arizona 

State 
Amar Gande, Assistant Professor of Finance, Ph.D., New York 
Bezalel Gavish, Professor of Information Technology and Operations Management 

and Eugene J. and Ruth F. Constantin, Jr. Distinguished Chair in Business, Ph.D., 
Technion, Israel Institute of Technology

J. Douglas Hanna, Associate Professor of Accounting, Ph.D., Cornell 
Peter A. Heslin, Assistant Professor of Management and Organizations, Ph.D., 

Toronto
Daniel J. Howard, Professor of Marketing, Ph.D., ohio State 
Ellen F. Jackofsky, Associate Professor of Management and Organizations and Asso-

ciate Provost, Ph.D., Texas (Dallas)
Swaminathan Kalpathy, Assistant Professor of Finance, Ph.D., Arizona State
Roger A. Kerin, Professor of Marketing and Harold Simmons Chair in Marketing, 

Ph.D., Minnesota
Barbara W. Kincaid, Senior Lecturer in Business Law, J.D., SMU
Panayiota Konstantina Kiousis, Visiting Assistant Professor of Strategy and  

Entrepreneurship, Ph.D., California (los Angeles)
Maribeth Kuenzi, Assistant Professor of Management and Organizations, Ph.D.,  

Central Florida
Chun H. lam, Associate Professor of Finance, Ph.D., Duke 
Dwight R. lee, Scholar in Residence and William J. O’Neil Chair in Global Markets 

and Freedom, Ph.D., California
David T. lei, Associate Professor of Strategy and Entrepreneurship, Ph.D., Columbia 
Qin lei, Assistant Professor of Finance, Ph.D., Michigan
Zining li, Assistant Professor of Accounting, Ph.D., Minnesota 
Aziz lookman, Visiting Assistant Professor of Finance, Ph.D., Carnegie Mellon 
Joseph Magliolo, III, Professor of Accounting and Distinguished Chair in Accounting, 

Ph.D., Stanford 
William F. Maxwell, Professor of Finance and Mary Jo Vaughn Rauscher Chair in 

Financial Investments, Ph.D., George Washington
Darius P. Miller, Professor of Finance and Caruth Chair of Financial Management, 

Ph.D., California (Irvine)
Maria A. Minniti, Professor of Strategy, Entrepreneurship and Business Economics 

and Bobby B. Lyle Endowed Professorship of Entrepreneurial Studies, Ph.D.,  
New York 



94 Cox School of Business Graduate Catalog

Albert W. Niemi, Jr., Professor of Finance and The Tolleson Chair in Business  
Leadership, Ph.D., Connecticut 

Joonwook Park, Assistant Professor of Marketing, Ph.D., Penn State 
Robin l. Pinkley, Professor of Management and Organizations, Ph.D., North Carolina
Mina J. Pizzini, Assistant Professor of Accounting, Ph.D., Pennsylvania
T. Andrew Poehlman, Assistant Professor of Marketing, Ph.D., Yale 
Amy V. Puelz, Senior Lecturer in Information Technology and Operations  

Management, Ph.D., Nebraska (lincoln)
Robert Puelz, Associate Professor of Insurance and Financial Services and The 

Charles L. Dexter Chair of Insurance, Ph.D., Georgia
Miguel A. Quiñones, Professor of Management and Organizations and O. Paul  

Corley Distinguished Chair in Organizational Behavior and Administration, Ph.D., 
Michigan State 

Priyali Rajagopal, Assistant Professor of Marketing, Ph.D., ohio State
Karthik Ramachandran, Assistant Professor of Information Technology and  

Operations Management, Ph.D., Texas (Austin)
Robert W. Rasberry, Assistant Professor of Management and Organizations, Ph.D., 

Kansas
Natalia I. Reisel, Assistant Professor of Finance, Ph.D., Rutgers 
Susan M. Riffe, Senior Lecturer in Accounting, Ph.D., Southern California
Charles B. Ruscher, Lecturer in Finance, Ph.D., Arizona 
Ulrike Schultze, Associate Professor of Information Technology and Operations  

Management, Ph.D., Case Western Reserve 
John H. Semple, Professor of Information Technology and Operations Management 

and The Charles Wyly Professor of Management Information Sciences, Ph.D., 
Texas (Austin)

Raj Sethuraman, Associate Professor of Marketing and Marilyn and Leo F. Corrigan, 
Jr. Endowed Professorship, Ph.D., Northwestern 

Wayne H. Shaw, Professor of Accounting and Helmut Sohmen Endowed Professorship 
in Corporate Governance, Ph.D., Texas (Austin)

Tasadduq Shervani, Associate Professor of Marketing and Marilyn and Leo F.  





index

Academic Performance Standards and Probation 31, 78
Academic Programs 9–37
Academic Records 66
Acceleration for Professional M.B.A. Students 70
Accounting (ACCT) Department Courses 38
Accreditation, Academic 84
Administration and Faculty 92–95
Admissions Information 66
Audit Enrollment 75



Grade Point Average 76
Grade, Change of 78
Grades 76
Grades for Repeated Courses 76
Grades, Appeal of 78
Graduates of Cox M.B.A. Programs Applying to Cox M.S. Programs 71
Graduates of Cox M.S. Programs Applying to the Professional M.B.A.   
  Program 71
Graduation 82
History of Cox 84
Honor Code of Cox School of Business 68
Information Technology and operations Management Department Courses 44
International Elective Course list, Professional M.B.A. 57
International Exchange Program, Full-Time M.B.A. Students 10
International Programs, P.M.B.A. Students 21
JCPenney Center for Retail Excellence 86
KPMG Institute for Corporate Governance 86
laptop Computer Requirements 82
leave of Absence 70
M.B.A. Students Taking Courses in other SMU Graduate Programs 73
Maguire Energy Institute 86
Mailing Addresses, Telephone and E-mail Addresses, Student 67
Management and organizations (MNo) Department Courses 47
Management (MNGT) Department Courses 46
Marketing (MKTG) Department Courses 48
Matriculation 66
Merit-Based Scholarships 82
Name Change 67
Non-Cox SMU Graduate Students Taking Graduate Cox Courses 75
o’Neil Center for Global Markets and Freedom 87
Policies and Procedures, Executive M.B.A. (E.M.B.A.) 31
Policies and Procedures, Cox School of Business 66–83
Readmission 71
Real Estate, Risk Management and Business law Department Courses 51




